

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT BELLO,

Petitioner,

v.

ROCKLAND COUNTY, NEW YORK, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

AMY L. BELLANTONI
THE BELLANTONI LAW FIRM
2 Overhill Road, Suite 400
Scarsdale, New York 10585
(914) 367-0090
abell@bellantoni-law.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
APPENDIX	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
LIST OF ALL PROCEEDINGS	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	6
LEGAL ARGUMENT.....	10
I. No Post-Deprivation Due Process Exists For Handguns Surrendered for Mental Health Reasons.....	10
i. The Second Circuit Ignored its Precedent.....	10
ii. No State Remedy Exists	13
iii. ‘Invalidating’ or ‘Amending’ the Surrender Order is a <i>Non Sequitur</i>	13
iv. Respondents Fail the <i>Mathews</i> Test.....	14

v. State Exhaustion is Not a Prerequisite to 42 U.S.C. § 1983 Actions.....	16
II. This Court Should Decide and Settle the Fourth Amendment Rights of Joint Owners of Handguns Surrendered for Mental Health Reasons	18
CONCLUSION	22

APPENDIX

Appendix A

Summary Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit, *Bello v. Rockland Cty., New York*, No. 20-1879, Dated May 5, 2021.....App-1

Appendix B

Opinion and Order of the United States District Court for the Southern District of New York, *Bello v. Rockland County*, No. 7:19-cv-03514-VB, Dated March 26, 2021App-7

Appendix C

Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved App-25

Appendix D

First Amended Complaint, Dated September 23, 2019 App-29

Appendix E

Notice of Suspension and Order to Surrender Weapons, Dated November 1, 2018 App-53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Albright v. Oliver</i> , 510 U.S. 266 (1994)	20
<i>Bello v. Rockland Cty., New York</i> , 846 F. App'x 77 (2d Cir. 2021)	1, 19
<i>Bello v. Rockland Cty., New York</i> , 2020 WL 2319115 (S.D.N.Y. May 11, 2020)	1
<i>Brewster v. Beck</i> , 859 F.3d 1194 (9th Cir. 2017)	19
<i>Ex parte Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 339 (1880)	17
<i>Florida v. Jimeno</i> , 500 U.S. 248 (1991)	20
<i>Fontana v. Haskin</i> , 262 F.3d 871 (9th Cir. 2001)	19
<i>Fox v. Van Oosterum</i> , 176 F.3d 342 (6th Cir. 1999)	19
<i>Hudson v. Palmer</i> , 468 U.S. 517 (1984)	15
<i>Krimstock v Kelly</i> , 306 F.3d 40 (2d Cir 2002)	12
<i>Kuck v. Danaher</i> , 600 F.3d 159 (2d Cir. 2010)	12
<i>Lee v. City of Chicago</i> , 330 F.3d 456 (7th Cir. 2003)	19, 20
<i>Maryland v. Pringle</i> , 540 U.S. 366 (2003)	18
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mitchum v. Foster</i> , 407 U.S. 225 (1972)	17

<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961)	16
<i>Panzella v. Sposato</i> , 863 F.3d 210 (2d Cir. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Parratt v. Taylor</i> , 451 U.S. 527 (1981)	15
<i>Patsy v. Bd. of Regents of State of Fla.</i> , 457 U.S. 496 (1982)	16, 17
<i>Perros v. Cty. of Nassau</i> , 238 F. Supp. 3d 395 (E.D.N.Y. 2017)	12
<i>Razzano v. Cty. of Nassau</i> , 765 F. Supp. 2d 176 (E.D.N.Y. 2011)	7, 12, 15
<i>Richard A. Vaughn, DDS, P.C. v. Baldwin</i> , 950 F.2d 331 (6th Cir.1991)	20
<i>Shaul v. Cherry Valley-Springfield Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 363 F.3d 177 (2d Cir. 2004)	19
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974)	17
<i>Toussaint v. City of New York</i> , 2018 WL 4288637 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 7, 2018)	11
<i>United States v. Jachimko</i> , 19 F.3d 296 (7th Cir.1994)	20
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984)	19
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 540 F.2d 1100 (D.C.Cir.1976)	20
<i>Walters v. Wolf</i> , 660 F.3d 307 (8th Cir. 2011)	15
<i>Wilbur v. Harris</i> , 53 F.3d 542 (2d Cir. 1995)	16
<i>Zinermon v. Burch</i> , 494 U.S. 113 (1990)	15

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	16, 17
42 U.S.C. § 1988.....	8
N.Y. Mental Hygiene Law § 9.46	<i>passim</i>
N.Y. Penal Law § 265.00.....	2
N.Y. Penal Law § 265.00(10)	8
N.Y. Penal Law § 400.00(11)(b) and (c)	<i>passim</i>

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(c)	5
N.Y. Civil Practice Law and Rules 7803(3)	11

Other Authorities

3 WAYNE R. LA FAVE, SEARCH & SEIZURE § 8.1(c) (3d ed.1996).....	20
